Set forth below is the reconciliation, in thousands, of operating income (loss) for each operating group and in total, calculated in
accordance with GAAP, to operating income (loss), as adjusted, for certain historical periods. The Company believes that
investors often look at ongoing results as a measure of assessing performance and as a basis for comparing past results
against future results. Therefore, the Company believes that presenting our operating income (loss), as adjusted, provides
useful information to investors because this allows investors to make decisions based on ongoing results. The Company uses
the operating income (loss), as adjusted, to discuss its operating groups with investment institutions, its board of directors and
others. Further, the Company believes that presenting its operating results, as adjusted, provides useful information to investors
because this allows investors to compare the Company's operating group operating income (loss) for the periods presented to
other periods.

  First Quarter Fiscal 2014

Operating income
(loss), as reported

LIFO
accounting
adjustments

Amortization of
Canadian intangible

assets

Change in fair
value of contingent

consideration
Operating income
(loss), as adjusted

   (1)  (2)  (3)

Tommy
Bahama  $ 19,862  $  —  $ 443  $  —  $ 20,305

Lilly Pulitzer  14,800   —   —  69  14,869

Lanier Clothes  2,738   —   —   —  2,738

Ben Sherman  (4,675)   —   —   —  (4,675)

Corporate and
Other  (4,256)  121   —   —  (4,135)

Total  $ 28,469  $ 121  $ 443  $ 69  $ 29,102

  First Quarter Fiscal 2013

Operating income
(loss), as reported

LIFO
accounting
adjustments

Change in fair
value of contingent

consideration
Operating income
(loss), as adjusted

   (1)  (3)

Tommy
Bahama  $ 21,381  $  —  $ —  $ 21,381

Lilly Pulitzer  11,033   —  69  11,102

Lanier Clothes  2,461   —   —  2,461

Ben Sherman  (4,824)   —   —  (4,824)

Corporate and
Other  (3,990)  28   —  (3,962)

Total  $ 26,061  $ 28  $ 69  $ 26,158

(1) LIFO accounting adjustments reflect the impact on cost of goods sold in the consolidated statements of earnings resulting
from LIFO accounting adjustments in each period.

(2) Amortization of Canadian intangible assets reflects the amortization included in SG&A in the consolidated statements of
earnings related to the intangible assets acquired as part of the Tommy Bahama Canada acquisition.

(3) Change in fair value of contingent consideration reflects the statement of earnings impact resulting from the change in fair
value of contingent consideration pursuant to the earnout agreement with the sellers of the Lilly Pulitzer brand and operations.